The Terms and Conditions of Re-appointment are as under:  

Term of Appointment: 5 years from the conclusion of this AGM till the conclusion of 15th AGM to be 
held in the year 2026. 

Proposed Fees: The proposed remuneration to be paid to M/s. Kansariwala & Chevli, Chartered 
Accountants, is Rs. 75,000/- (Rupess Seventy Five Thousand Only) per year.  

Accordingly, your Directors recommend the Ordinary Resolution mentioned in item No. 4 for approval of 
the shareholders. 

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relatives are in any way 
concerned or interested in the above resolution.

[...]

30th November, 2020 passed Ordinary Resolution for sub-division of Equity shares from Face Value of Rs 
10/- each (Rupees Ten) to Face Value of Rs. 5/- each (Rupees Five) and for alteration of Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company. Hence, the Authorised Share Capital as on record date i.e, 23rd December, 2020 
stands changed to Rs. 22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Crore) divided into 4,40,00,000 (Four Crore) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- each. Accordingly, the issued, subscribed & paid up Equity Share Capital stands 
changed to Rs. 21,61,50,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Crore Sixty One Lakh Fifty Thousand) divided into 
4,32,30,000 (Four Crore Thirty Two Lakh Thirty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- each. 

7. BOARD OF DIRECTORS:- 

Mr. Shwetkumar Koradiya (DIN: 03489858), Mr. Brijeshkumar Mali (DIN: 07385024), Mr. Paresh 
Lathiya (DIN: 07551263) and Mrs. Jenish Bhavsar (DIN: 08264511) were the Directors on the Board at

[...]

(i) for sub-division of Equity shares from Face Value of Rs 10/- each (Rupees Ten) to Face 
Value of Rs. 5/- each (Rupees Five). Hence, the issued, subscribed and paid up Equity Share 
Capital as on record date i.e. 23rd December, 2020 stands changed to Rs. 21,61,50,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty One Crore Sixty One Lakh Fifty Thousand) divided into 4,32,30,000 (Four 
Crore Thirty Two Lakh Thirty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- each; and 

(ii) for alteration of Authorised Share Capital of the Company. Hence, Authorised Share Capital 
of the Company stands changed to Rs. 22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Crore) divided 
into 4,40,00,000 (Four Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five) each. 

Place: Surat      MANISH R. PATEL 
Date: 23/08/2021     Company Secretary in Practice 
       ACS No: 19885 
       COP No. : 9360 

Peer Review No. : 929/2020 
ICSI Unique Code: I2010GJ763400